WASTEWATER TREATMENT OPERATING
ANALYST: MIKE REED

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2019-2020 Revised Budget
	
	$342,181,419
	
	$1,048,963,389
	
	653.7
	
	7.0

	2021-2022 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	($946,037)
	
	$7,894,031
	
	0.3
	
	(6.0)

	2021-2022 Decision Packages
	
	$4,441,560
	
	$62,408,130
	
	3.0 
	
	0.0 

	2021-2022 Proposed Budget
	
	$345,677,000
	
	$1,119,266,000
	
	657.0
	
	5.0

	% Change from prior biennium
	
	1.0%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium
	
	1.3%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: Sewer Rate, Capacity Charge, investment income. 

	Base Budget Assumptions: (1) GWI 0% for 2021, 2% for 2022



DESCRIPTION

The Wastewater Treatment Division is responsible for collecting and treating wastewater from its designated service area, and for reclaiming wastewater, recycling solids, and generating energy. Wastewater Treatment Division expenditures are organized in three budgets, including the operating, capital and bond fund budgets. The operating budget includes both expenditures to operate the five wastewater treatment plants and 390 miles of conveyance pipeline, and rate revenues to support operating, capital and  debt service needs. As such, revenues associated with the operating budget significantly exceed operating costs; the bulk of revenues are transferred to the capital and debt service budgets.

Operating programs are focused on the conveyance, treatment and recycling of wastewater and its treatment residuals. Wastewater is received from cities and sewer districts, who deliver it to county interceptor pipelines; generators include both households and business/industry. The West Point, South, and Brightwater treatment plants are considered regional treatment plants and receive and process the bulk of the region’s wastewater; the Carnation and Vashon plants address more limited and localized wastewater processing needs. Agency services also support resource recovery efforts, including biosolids recycling, reclaimed water utilization and distribution, and natural gas/biomethane processing and reuse. The agency’s Industrial Waste program permits and conditions discharge of industrial waste into the sewer system, requiring pretreatment of discharges to minimize impacts on treatment facilities.

Primary revenue sources include the sewer rate, paid by all dischargers and based on a volume calculation, with a set rate for all single-family; and the capacity charge, assessed for new connections to the wastewater system. Sales of processing residuals such as biomethane, recycled water, and biosolids, as well as interest on revenue accounts, are other revenue sources.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The Wastewater Operating budget is proposed to increase by 1.02% for the 2021-2022 biennium. In June 2020, Council approved an increase in the sewer rate (4.5%) and capacity charge (3.0%)[footnoteRef:1], which together with other revenue sources such as interest on investments, are projected to generate approximately $70.3 million in additional revenue in the 2021-2022 biennium; this includes a $62.4 million increase in revenues reflecting current revenue forecasts.  [1:  Ordinance 19106] 


The Operating Budget is structured to provide revenue support to wastewater debt repayment and capital needs. Historically, the operating budget has included a direct transfer to support paying 40% of the cost of capital projects in cash; the transmitted budget proposes to instead transfer $249.6 million for debt “defeasance” (paying off high interest debt, to be replaced with low-interest debt); this is $84.7 million more than was paid for debt defeasance in the prior biennium.  Additionally, the operating budget proposes to transfer $522.7 million to pay debt service on existing debt; this is $17 million more than the debt service transfer in the 2019-2020 biennial budget. Together, these transfers amount to $772,412,586, or more than twice the amount of operating expenditures for the biennium (stated to be $345,676,942).  

The 2019-2020 budget included a proviso requiring an evaluation of the toxic content of wastewater effluents, and the extent to which they impact Resident Killer Whales in Puget Sound.  The economic shutdown resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic has impacted the volume of industrial discharges into the sewer system; sampling during the economic shutdown would not produce characteristic toxic load results.  The Executive is recommending a one-year extension of the study deadlines, making the status report due on December 31, 2021, and the final report due on June 30, 2022.

KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – IMPACT OF ECONOMIC SLOWDOWN ON WASTEWATER REVENUES

Sewer rate revenues are based on wastewater flow volumes driven at both the single-family household and multifamily/commercial level. The single-family client category is billed at a static rate per household, and should not be impacted by constrained economic conditions.  However, the Governor’s March 23, 2020, “Stay Home, Stay Healthy” Proclamation, resulting in the shutdown of business and commercial operations, is expected to impact business/commercial wastewater revenues.  These revenues, based on early estimates from cities and sewer districts that collect and forward sewer rate revenues to the County, are projected to be reduced 15% from earlier forecasts; this amounts to a reduction of 6.5% of agency revenues overall for the period ending in 2022 (this includes revenue impacts from the latter part of 2020 as well).  Early projections are for approximately $54.6 million in reduced sewer rate revenues for the 2021-2022 biennium; these projections are based on initial reporting from partner city and sewer district jurisdictions that collect sewer rate revenues locally. 
 
WTD anticipates mitigating this revenue loss through two sources:  
· Noting the heavily bond-funded capital program of the Wastewater Division, historically low interest rates nationally have resulted in a significant reduction in projected borrowing costs for wastewater capital projects, estimated at $18.3 million for the biennium.
· Uncommitted operating reserves of $36 million are available to apply towards this revenue shortfall.  

Together with the savings in borrowing costs, these uncommitted reserves amount to sufficient revenue to address the projected $54 million revenue shortfall.

These projections were finalized late in the Executive’s budget preparation process, and were not included in the projections in the Executive’s transmitted budget.  They were the subject of a separate summary paper requested by the Regional Water Quality Committee.[footnoteRef:2] It is anticipated that these projections will be incorporated into the 2022 sewer rate proposal to be transmitted in May 2021. [2:  https://www.kingcounty.gov/~/media/depts/dnrp/wtd/about/Finances/2020_09_10_Estimated-COVID19-Revenue-Impacts-WTD-2020-2022.ashx?la=en 
] 


ISSUE 2 –  ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURES NOT INCLUDED IN TRANSMITTED BUDGET:  NUTRIENTS, CSOS, CLEAN WATER PLAN

Nutrient Discharges.  The Washington State Department of Ecology (DOE) has arrived at a decision to undertake a regulatory action to limit discharges of nutrients from wastewater plants.  The regulatory action is expected to take the form of a General Permit condition, addressing the community of wastewater plants that discharge into Puget Sound as a whole; and facility-specific permit limitations, addressing individual plant nutrient discharges.  These regulations are anticipated to impact regional wastewater treatment plants operated by King County.  The West Point Treatment Plant and the South Treatment Plant are by far the two largest nutrient generators among treatment plants discharging into Puget Sound, and are expected to be significantly impacted by DOE’s regulatory action.  Compliance challenges are anticipated at West Point in particular: possible nutrient control strategies may require additional capital development; however, plant expansion is constrained by limitations on available land at the site. 

While no specific dollar amounts for compliance have been determined, it is anticipated that solutions may be highly costly.  Final permits are anticipated to be issued by DOE in 2021.  Initial requirements may be in the form of system tuning and refinement, with substantial discharge reduction requirements coming in subsequent permitting rounds.  

The transmitted budget does not include compliance costs for DOE’s regulatory action.  As those costs become better understood, it is anticipated that, to the extent that additional funding is required to support compliance efforts in the 2021-2022 biennium, such costs will be addressed in a supplemental budget request.  It is not yet clear whether the rate request for 2022, to be approved by Council by the end of June 2021, will include revenues to support nutrient discharge compliance.   

CSO Projects.  The Executive’s proposed budget does not include any funding for updated expenditure requirements for Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) projects that are tied to ongoing discussions with the DOE regarding completion deadlines for CSO projects, which may affect timing of expenditures.  

Clean Water Plan.  The Executive is undertaking a planning effort to evaluate water quality strategies and priorities as a whole, in light of the increasing requirements and expectations of the system; the results of that planning effort will be developed into the Clean Water Plan, and is also expected to have budget implications.  Those costs are also not included in the 2021-2022 Proposed Budget, as transmitted.  

ISSUE 3 –  COST BURDEN FOR WASTEWATER RATE REVENUES

Sewer rate revenues are derived from single-family and multifamily residences, businesses, and commercial ratepayers.  Single-family and multifamily bills are based on a static per-household rate; a single-family house is considered to generate 750 cubic feet of wastewater per month, and multifamily units are assessed at defined proportions of that amount. Commercial and industrial rates are based on a formula that considers volumes of wastewater discharged (water volumes consumed serves as a proxy for wastewater discharged).  

In recent years, there have been significant efforts to conserve water.  Both residential and commercial/industrial water users have been encouraged to use lesser volumes of water.  Because wastewater charges for residential users are not volume-based, but for commercial/industrial users they are, there is a potential that reduced water use results in a shift of the cost burden from commercial/industrial users, who are able to realize rate savings through conservation, to domestic users, who are not.  





RESPONSE TO COUNCIL INQUIRIES

QUESTION 1:  REGARDING THE COST BURDEN ALLOCATION ISSUE, HAS THE SHARE OF SEWER REVENUES BORNE BY THE RESIDENTIAL SECTOR COMPARED TO THE NONRESIDENTIAL SECTOR  GROWN AS THE RESULT OF WATER CONSERVATION?
ANSWER:  
Executive staff has noted that the single-family share of total sewer rate revenue, and Residential Customer Equivalents (RCE’s) has climbed from 45% in 1996 to 55% in 2019, water conservation is apparently driving that shift; please note, however:
 
· The limited availability of pertinent data regarding numbers of customers and flow volumes for both “residential” and “non-residential” customers;
· The inclusion of multi-family customers within the non-residential category; as a result, the shift described above has been proportionately increasing for single family residences, and increasing for businesses, commercial and industrial structures, and multifamily structures.  
Single-family residences have reduced water consumption from the estimated 750 cubic feet per month estimated in 1992, to about 600 cubic feet per month estimated currently.  The sewer rate continues to assume consumption of about 750 cubic feet per month for single-family residences.  That number is included in the interlocal contracts with participating city and sewer district, which are the subject of ongoing negotiations.  The Executive estimates that, if the conversion factor were updated to 600 cubic feet/month for single family residences, the single family residential sewer bill would be reduced by about 10%, and non-single-family customers—including business, industrial, and multifamily residential buildings—would experience sewer bill increases of about 12%.

[image: ]
[bookmark: _GoBack]Conservation changes are not captured in the single-family reporting of customer count Conservation changes are understated in non-single-family flows due to the mix with growth in customer base
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